
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
 

To: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Edwards 
(Vice-Chair) and Mitchell 

 Direct:  0118 937 2368 
e-mail: 
julie.quarmby@reading.gov.uk 
 
12 April 2023 

 
Your contact is: Julie Quarmby - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE - 20 APRIL 2023 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee will be held on Thursday, 20 April 2023 
at 9.30 am in the Committee Room 1,  Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 (a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration; 
 
(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the 
grounds they: 
(i) Have submitted a relevant representation; or 
(ii) Will be speaking on behalf of someone who has 
submitted a relevant representation. 
 

  

 
2. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 

MILANOZ KING PIZZA, 136 WOKINGHAM ROAD, READING 
 

 3 - 56 

 To review a premises licence in respect of Milanoz King 
Pizza, 136 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1JL. 
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING THURSDAY 20 APRIL 2023 @ 09:30HRS 

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE  

1. Premises:

Milanoz King Pizza 
136 Wokingham Road 
Reading 
RG6 1JL 

2. Applicant Requesting Review:

Home Office Immigration Enforcement 

3. Grounds for Review:

Home Office Immigration Enforcement had received information that the premises 
trading as Milanoz King Pizza, 136 Wokingham Road, Reading was employing workers 
that have no right to be working in the UK and is not carrying out the required right 
to work checks. 

As a result of this information, Home Office Immigration Enforcement, along with 
officers from Reading Borough Council conducted an inspection of the premises on 
26/01/2023. This visit uncovered: 

1. 3 illegal workers were found on the premises who did not have the right to
work in the UK. This is contrary to the various Immigration Acts and is
considered as one of the most serious offences to take place in licensed
premises under the Licensing Act 2003. The employment of illegal workers on
a licensed premises is contrary to paragraphs 11.27 and 11.28 of the Secretary
of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act and undermines the prevention of
crime and disorder licensing objective. The finding of one illegal worker is
sufficient for the serious consideration to be given to revoke the premises
licence. Out of the 3 illegal workers, 1 had overstayed their granted leave in
the UK, 1 was in breach of his employment conditions and 1 worker’s leave
was curtailed.

2. The premises licence holder was in breach of a number of conditions of their
premises licence, namely: No Part A of the premises licence could be
produced, No Section 57 notice was on display, no signage asking customers to
not drop litter and to respect the needs of local residents when leaving the
premises was on display, delivery vehicles were parked at the rear of the
premises, Mr Saleem was unable to state the 4 licensing objectives.

The full application for review is attached as Appendix RS-1 

4. Date of receipt of application:  24 February 2023

5. Date of closure of period for representations: 24 March 2023

6. Representations received:

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



During the 28 day consultation period for the application, representations were 
received from:  
 
1. Thames Valley Police Licensing – Mr Declan Smyth  – Attached as Appendix RS-3  
2. Reading Borough Council Licensing – Mr Anthony Chawama – Attached as Appendix 

RS-4 

 

7. Background 

The premises is located on Wokingham Road in East Reading.  
 
The Premises Licence Holder is stated as: EVA PVT Ltd 
 
The premises currently has the benefit of a premises licence for the activities and 
hours detailed below: A copy of the current licence is attached as Appendix RS-4 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 
Monday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs  
Tuesday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs  
Wednesday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs  
Thursday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs  
Friday   from 2300hrs until 0500hrs  
Saturday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs  
Sunday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 

 

8.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 
Statement 

In determining this application the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry out its 
functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are as 
follows:- 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 

• public safety 

• the prevention of public nuisance 

• the protection of children from harm 

 
In determining this application the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the 
representations received, the Licensing Authority’s statement of licensing policy and 
any relevant section of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities. 

 

9. Powers of the Licensing Authority on the determination of a Review 

In determining the application the sub-committee can take such of the steps as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, which are: 
 

1. take no further action 
2. to issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises licence   

  holder 

Page 4



3. modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of  
  operation of licensable activities) 

4. exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
5. remove the designated premises licence supervisor 
6. suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
7. revoke the licence. 

 
Where the sub-committee takes a step mentioned in 3 or 4 it may provide that the 
modification or exclusion is to have effect for a period not exceeding three months 
or permanently. 

 

10. The Council’s Licensing Policy Statement (2018): 

 
3. Licensing and integration with other legislation 
 
3.1 Many other pieces of legislation impact directly or indirectly on the licensing 
regime. The Licensing Authority must have regard to the following when it discharges 
its responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and in relation to the promotion of 
the four licensing objectives: 
 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
3.2 This Act requires local authorities and other bodies to consider crime and 
disorder reduction. Section 17 of the Act states that it shall be the duty of each 
authority, to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the 
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to 
prevent, crime and disorder in its area (including anti-social and other behaviour) 
adversely affecting the local environment. This links specifically with the licensing 
objective of prevention of crime and disorder and the licensing authority will take 
into account all reasonable measures that actively promote this licensing objective. 
 
Immigration Act 2016 
 
3.4   Section 36 and Schedule 4 of the Immigration Act 2016 amended the Licensing 
Act 2003 and made Home Office Immigration Enforcement a Responsible Authority 
concerned with the licensing objective of prevention of crime and disorder. They will 
exercise their power both in respect of being a consultee on new licence applications 
and having right of entry to licensed premises with a view to seeing whether an 
offence under any of the Immigration Acts is being committed on a licensed 
premises. This will primarily involve the detection and prevention of illegal working 
on premises that have an alcohol licence or a late night refreshment licence. The 
offence of employing people at a licensed premises who have no right to work in the 
UK is also now listed in the Secretary of State’s guidance under Section 11.27 which 
covers criminal activity deemed to be particularly serious and where a  licensing 
authority should consider revoking a premises licence even in the first instance. This 
Act clearly supports and actively promotes the licensing objective of preventing 
crime and disorder and the licensing authority will work with colleagues in the 
Immigration service and Thames Valley Police to enforce this. 
 

Page 5



6. Licensing Conditions 
 
General Approach 
 
6.5 Any conditions imposed upon a premises licence or club premises certificate will 
be tailored to that type of premises and the style of operation. Consideration will 
also be given to the locality of the premises; issues in the locality; the issues set out 
in the Guidance and any policy, initiative or other matter the licensing authority 
wishes to take into account in order to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 
Enforcement 
 
General Principles 
 
9.1 It is the responsibility under the Act for all responsible authorities; licence 
holders and prospective licence holders to actively promote the four licensing 
objectives. The Council along with partner agencies, has a wider responsibility to 
protect the public as a whole and prevent crime, harm or nuisance from taking place. 
 
9.2 The Authority will carry out its licensing functions with a view to actively 
promoting the licensing objectives and maintaining public safety. This applies to the 
dual role the licensing authority has both as the administrator of the process and as a 
responsible authority. 
 
9.3 The Licensing Authority has previously and will continue to work with other 
responsible authorities a
[...]
y will initiate a review with a view to asking for the 
licence to be considered for revocation. 
 
9.16 When considering what enforcement action to take, the Authority will always 
consider what is the most appropriate and proportionate step to promote the 
licensing objectives. The Authority is not required to wait for offences to occur 
before deciding it needs to take appropriate action. Case law – notably East Lindsey 
District Council v Abu Hanif – states that the promotion of the licensing objectives 
requires a prospective consideration of what is warranted in the public interest 
having regard to the twin considerations of prevention and deterrence. Similarly, the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act makes clear that there is no 
requirement for the Authority to wait for the outcome of any criminal proceedings 
before it initiates any enforcement action. This is the approach that the Authority 
will take when considering what, if any, action should be taken when condition 
breaches and other criminal activity is found at licensed premises. 
 
10. Administration, Exercise and Delegation of Functions 
 
10.1 The powers of the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 may be 
carried out by the Licensing Committee; by a Sub Committee or by one or more 
officers acting under delegated authority. The Licensing Committee will consist of 
between 10-15 members and the committee may establish one or more sub-
committees consisting of two or three members. 
 
10.3 A Licensing Sub-Committee shall hear all applications where relevant 
representations have been received and applications for the review of a premises 
licence that may have been submitted by Responsible Authorities or any other 
persons. 

 

11. Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(December 2022) 

 
Licensing Objectives and Aims: 
 
1.2 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory 
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken.  

1.3 The licensing objectives are: 
  

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• The Protection of Children from Harm 
  
1.4 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing 

Page 7



objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration 
at all times.  
 
1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. 
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in 
licensing work. They include: 
 
• protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and 
noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises. 

Purpose 

 
1.7 This Guidance is provided to licensing authorities in relation to the carrying out 
of their functions under the 2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ 
courts hearing appeals against licensing decisions and has been made widely 
available for the benefit of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers and 
the general public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring 
consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for 
promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 
 

1.8 The police remain key enforcers of licensing law. This Guidance does not bind 
police officers who, within the parameters of their force orders and the law, remain 
operationally independent. However, this Guidance is provided to support and assist 
police officers in interpreting and implementing the 2003 Act in the promotion of 
the four licensing objectives. 
 
The role of responsible authorities 
 
9.12 Each responsible authority will be an expert in their respective field, and in 
some cases, it is likely that a particular responsible authority will be the licensing 
authority’s main source of advice in relation to a particular licensing objective. For 
e
[...]
oted and that warnings should be issued in writing to the licence holder. 

11.18 However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental 
health officers have already issued warnings requiring improvement – either orally or 
in writing – that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to address 
concerns, licensing authorities should not merely repeat that approach and should 
take this into account when considering what further action is appropriate. 
Similarly, licensing authorities may take into account any civil immigration penalties 
which a licence holder has been required to pay for employing an illegal worker. 
 
11.19 Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers 
is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:  
 
      • modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new      
          conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example,  
          by reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular  
          times;  
      • exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to  
          exclude the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it  

Page 10



          is not within the incidental live and recorded music exemption);  
      • remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they  
          consider that the problems are the result of poor management;  
      • suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;  
      • revoke the licence.  
 
11.20 In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing 
authorities should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the 
concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action taken should 
generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more than an 
appropriate and proportionate response to address the causes of c
[...]
 

 

11.28 It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office 
(Immigration Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which are 
responsible authorities, will use the review procedures effectively to deter such 
activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines 
that the crime prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being 
used to further crimes, it is expected that revocation of the licence – even in the 
first instance – should be seriously considered. 

 

12. Relevant Case law for consideration: 

 
East Lindsey District Council v Abu Hanif (t/a Zara’s Restaurant) (2016) this underpins 
the principles widely acknowledged within the Licensing Act 2003 that the licensing 
objectives are prospective, and that the prevention of crime and disorder requires a 
prospective consideration of what is warranted in the public interest, having regard 
to the twin considerations of prevention and deterrence. 
 
R (on application of Daniel Thwaites plc) v Wirral Magistrates’ Court and Others 
(2008) EWHC 838 (Admin) The case recognises that Responsible Authorities are 
experts in their fields, and that weight should be attached to their representations.  

 

13. Appendices              

Appendix RS-1: Premises Licence Review Application Form 
Appendix RS-2: Representation from Mr Declan Smyth – Thames Valley Police - 
       Licensing 
Appendix RS-3: Representation from Mr Anthony Chawama - Reading Borough 
       Council - Licensing  
Appendix RS-4: Current Premises Licence for Milanoz King Pizza 

 
 

Page 12



Reading Borough Council, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU 

 

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the 

Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly
[...]
ed by Officers, and not 

just 1 case.  

No consideration given to the potential harm that members of the public may face due to 

required checks not being carried out. 

 Page 16



 

Summary 

 
• the modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 

 
• the exclusion of a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

 

• Revocation of the licence; 

 

For the previously stated reasons, we believe this is the only way to prevent further 

undermining of the licensing objectives. 

 

• the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; 

 

We do not believe that this option would serve as anything other than a punitive measure 

with the premises likely to return to how it currently operates at the end of the 

suspension period. 

 
I submit the following sections from the current Secretary of State’s section 182 

guidance and the Reading Borough Council statement of licensing policy as 

relevant to our review application. 

 

Secretary of States Section 182 Guidance 

 

11.19 Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers 

is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps: 
 

 
 

 

 

 

• modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new 

conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, 

by reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular 

times; 

• exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to 

exclude the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is 

not within the incidental live and recorded music exemption); 

• remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they 

consider that the problems are the result of poor management; 

• suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 

• revoke the licence. 

 

11.20 In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing 

authorities should 
[...]
ind Regards 

Declan Smyth 

 
 

 

Page 36



 

LA_Premiseslicence Part A       Page 1 of 6 

 

 
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISES LICENCE – PART A 
 

Reading Borough Council being the Licensing Authority under the above Act, 
HEREBY GRANT a PREMISES LICENCE as detailed in this licence. 
 

Premises Licence Number   LP3000899 

 
Premises Details 

Trading name of Premises and Address 
 
New Milano'z Pizza 
136 Wokingham Road 
Reading 
RG6 1JL 

Telephone Number  

 

Where the Licence is time limited the dates the Licence is valid  

N/A  

 
Licensable Activities 

Licensable Activities authorised by the Licence 
Late Night Refreshment - Indoor & Outdoor 

 
Authorised Hours for Licensable Activities 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 
Monday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Tuesday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Wednesday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Thursday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Friday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Saturday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Sunday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
 

Opening Hours 

Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
 
Monday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Tuesday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Wednesday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Thursday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Friday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Saturday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Sunday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Patrons attending the premises between 0200hrs and 0500hrs shall not be served. 

APPENDIX RS-4

Page 37



 

LA_Premiseslicence Part A  Page 2 of 6  

 
 
  
Alcohol 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 
supplies 
 
N/A – NO ALCOHOL TO BE SOLD OR SUPPLIED UNDER THE PREMISES LICENCE 

 
Premises Licence Holder 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 
Name:  EVA PVT Ltd 
Address:  136 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1JL 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number or charity numbe
[...]
B0611 dated 15th December 2010 
 

Page 42



 

LA_Premiseslicence Part A       Page 1 of 9 

 

 
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISES LICENCE – PART A 
 

Reading Borough Council being the Licensing Authority under the above Act, 
HEREBY GRANT a PREMISES LICENCE as detailed in this licence. 
 

Premises Licence Number   LMV000430 

 
Premises Details 

Trading name of Premises and Address 
 
New Milano’z Pizza 
136 Wokingham Road 
Reading 
RG6 1JL 

Telephone Number  

 

Where the Licence is time limited the dates the Licence is valid  

N/A  

 
Licensable Activities 

Licensable Activities authorised by the Licence 
Late Night Refreshment - Indoor & Outdoor 

 
Authorised Hours for Licensable Activities 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 
Monday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Tuesday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Wednesday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Thursday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Friday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Saturday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Sunday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
 

Opening Hours 

Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
 
Monday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Tuesday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Wednesday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Thursday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Friday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Saturday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Sunday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Patrons attending the premises between 0200hrs and 0500hrs shall not be served.  

Appendix RS-5

Page 43



 

LA_Premiseslicence Part A  Page 2 of 9  

 
 
  
Alcohol 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 
supplies 
N/A – NO ALCOHOL TO BE SOLD OR SUPPLIED UNDER THE PREMISES LICENCE 
 

 
Premises Licence Holder 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 
Name:  EVA PVT Ltd 
Address:  136 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1JL 
 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number or charity numb
[...]
roduced.  

14th March Mr Tahir, the Director of EVA PVT Ltd, had a meeting with Mr W. 

Donne of Silver Fox Consultants and gave instructions. inter alia, to the 

drafting and submission of a Minor Variation. 

22nd March a further joint inspection was carried out by RBC and TVP 

Licensing officers. 

22nd March the Premises Licence Holders (PLH) agent submitted an 

application to RBC for a Minor Variation to add more robust conditions to the 

premises licence. (Appendix 1- Summary). 

Page 53



Page 2 of 15 
 

23rd March, Mr Smyth TVP Licensing Officer wrote to the PLH stating that 

page two of the PL and S.57 notice was not correctly displayed, and that Part 

A was incomplete. He also noted that a ‘Do not drop litter’ notice was evident. 

He also made other observations about matters that are not conditions of the 

PL at the time of the inspection. 

11th April a Civil Penalty Notice (CPN) was issued by the IE on the respect of 

one individual alleged to have been working at the premises without the right 

to do so. A formal objection to this penalty will be lodged with the 

Immigration Authority by the due date by the premises licence holder’s 

solicitor on the 18th March. 

17th March RBC licensing confirmed that the minor variation to add conditions 

to the PL had been granted under delegated powers. 

BACKGROUND 

The location has had the benefit of a Premises Licence authorising the 

provision of Late-Night Refreshment for many years since the year 2010. 

EVA PVT Ltd was incorporated 2021 and purchased the business in August 

2022 and the Premises Licence was transferred to EVA PVT Ltd on the 4th 

August 2022.  

The sole Director and owner of the Company is Mr Farhan Tahir and lives in 

. Mr Tahir employs a manager to operate the business on a 

day-to-day business.  

The business is registered with HMRC for PAYE and all employees paid 

through the scheme. All employees are employed on a zero hours contract of 

employment and are paid
[...]
	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MILANOZ KING PIZZA, 136 WOKINGHAM ROAD, READING
	Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Milanoz King Pizza, 136 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1JL
	Appendix RS-1 (Premises Licence Review Application Form)
	Appendix RS-2 (Representation from Mr Declan Smyth - Thames Valley Police - Licensing)
	Appendix RS-3 (Representation from Mr Anthony Chawama - Reading Borough Council - Licensing)
	Appendix AC-1
	Appendix AC-2

	Appendix RS-4 (Current Premises Licence for Milanoz King Pizza)

	Appendix RS-5 - Milano'z Premises Licence (following minor variation)
	Additional Information






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 20 APRIL 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair); Edwards (Vice-Chair) and Mitchell 

 
 
21. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MILANOZ KING PIZZA, 

136 WOKINGHAM ROAD, READING  
 
The Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services submitted a report on 
an application by Home Office Immigration Enforcement for the review of a premises 
licence in respect of Milanoz King Pizza, 136 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1JL.  
  
The report stated that, as a responsible authority, Home Office Immigration Enforcement 
(HOIE) had submitted the application for the review of the premises licence following an 
inspection of the premises on 26 January 2023. The joint inspection visit had been 
conducted by HOIE officers, together with officers from Reading Borough Council’s 
Licensing Team, following the receipt of information by HOIE that the premises had been 
employing workers that had no right to work in the UK. The report stated that during the 
visit a total of three illegal workers had been discovered on the premises. The report also 
stated that, during the same visit, officers from Reading Borough Council’s Licensing 
Team had discovered several breaches of the premises licence conditions. 
  
The review application sought revocation of the premises licence due to the seriousness 
of the crimes discovered at the premises. A copy of the review application form 
submitted by Home Office Immigration Enforcement was attached to the report at 
Appendix RS-1. 
  
During the 28-day consultation period for the application, representations had been 
received from the responsible authorities of Thames Valley Police Licensing and Reading 
Borough Council Licensing. Copies of the representations were attached to the report at 
Appendix RS-2 and Appendix RS-3 respectively. In addition to supporting the HOIE 
recommendation to revoke the premise licence, the representations provided details of 
the joint inspection visit conducted by RBC Licensing and Thames Valley Police Licensing 
officers on 22 March 2023. 
  
The report stated that the current Premises Licence holder was EVA PVT Ltd. A copy of 
the original Premises Licence was attached to the report at Appendix RS-4.  
  
An updated version of the Premises Licence had been issued on 17 April 2023 following 
the grant of a minor variation application submitted by the licence holder on 22 March 
2023 to add more up to date conditions to the premises licence. A copy of the updated 
Premises Licence was added to the agenda papers at Appendix RS-5.  
  
Both versions of the Premises Licence permitted the following: 
  
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
  
Monday from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Tuesday from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Wednesday from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 20 APRIL 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Thursday from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Friday  from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Saturday from 2300hrs until 0500hrs 
Sunday from 2300hrs until 0500hrs  
  
The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows: 
  

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• The prevention of public nuisance 
• The protection of children from harm 

  
The report stated further that in determining the application the Licensing Authority 
must also have regard to the representations received, the Licensing Authority’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and any relevant section of the Secretary of State’s 
statutory guidance to licensing authorities.  Further, in determining the application the 
Licensing Authority could take such of the following steps that it considered appropriate 
and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
  

• Take no further action 
• To issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises licence holder 
• Modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of 

operation of licensable activities) 
• Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
• Remove the designated premises licence supervisor 
• Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
• Revoke the licence 

  
The report set out paragraphs 1.2 to 1.5, 1.7, 1.8, 9.12, 9.25, 9.31, 9.38, 9.39, 9.42, 
9.43, 11.1, 11.2, 11.6, 11.16 to 11.20 and 11.23 to 11.28 of the Secretary of State’s 
Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (December 2022). 
The report also set out paragraphs 3.1, 3.2, 3.4, 6.5, 9.1 to 9.4, 9.14 to 9.16, 10.1 and 
10.3 the Council’s Licensing Policy Statement. 
  
A rebuttal statement and associated confidential appendices prepared by Bill Donne on 
behalf of the respondent had been circulated to the Sub-Committee on 18 April 2023. A 
redacted version of the rebuttal statement, minus the confidential appendices was added 
to the published public agenda papers.  Further documents submitted by Bill Donne on 19 
April 2023 were not considered by the Sub-Committee as they had been received too 
late.  
  
Robert Smalley, RBC Licensing, presented the report to the Sub-Committee. 
  



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 20 APRIL 2023 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

Dan Goldhill and Caroline Laird, Home Office Immigration Enforcement, were both 
present at the meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee on the review application and 
answered questions. 
  
Declan Smyth, Thames Valley Police Licensing, and Anthony Chawama, RBC Licensing, 
were both present at the meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee Committee and 
answered questions. 
  
Farhan Tahir, director of EVA PVT Ltd, was present at the meeting represented by Bill 
Donne, Silver Fox Licensing Consultants. Bill Donne addressed the Sub-Committee and 
answered questions on behalf of Farhan Tahir. 
  
Resolved: 
  

That, after taking into consideration: 
  

• the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under section 
182 of that Act (in particular paragraphs 11.27 and 11.28 regarding criminal 
activity) the Environmental Protection Act 1990, the Equality Act 2010, Reading 
Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the promotion of the four 
Licensing Objectives (the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the 
prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm); 

  
• the written and oral submissions received from Home Office Immigration 

Enforcement, Thames Valley Police Licensing and RBC Licencing; 
  
•      the written and oral submissions received from the respondent’s representative; 

  
and having considered the evidence provided by Anthony Chawama, RBC Licensing 
and by Dan Goldhill, Home Office Immigration Enforcement the Sub-Committee 
concluded that, on the balance of probabilities, a Mr S, had been working illegally 
when the premises were inspected. Mr S had admitted to the Immigration 
Enforcement officer that he had been working, he had parked his car at the back 
of the premises and had arrived with a Deliveroo-style pizza bag. The Sub-
Committee also noted the distress of Mr S’s sister in the car when Mr S was 
arrested. The Sub-Committee observed that the respondent had not provided any 
evidence from Mr S, or from the manager in charge, to contradict this evidence 
and noted that assertions from the respondent’s representative did not constitute 
evidence.  
  
Once this finding of fact had been made, paras 11.27 & 11.28 of the Secretary of 
State’s guidance required the Sub-Committee to give serious consideration, even in 
the first instance, to the revocation of the licence. 
  
The Sub-Committee gave such consideration and concluded that it was 
proportionate and appropriate to revoke the premises licence for Milanoz King 
Pizza, 136 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1JL.  

  



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 20 APRIL 2023 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

The Premises Licence Holder was informed of his right to appeal the decision. 
 
 
 
(The meeting started at 9.30 am and closed at 12.30 pm) 
 
 


